denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities. The currencies giving
rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar (USD), Brunei Dollar (BND) and Hong Kong Dollar (HKD). Foreign
currency risk is monitored closely on an ongoing basis to ensure the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

 The Group’s exposure to foreign currency (a currency which is other than the functional currency of the Group
entities) risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period was:

   USD BND HKD Total
   RM RM RM RM

Group
2019
Financial Assets
Trade receivables   444,934   566,605  –  1,011,539

2018
Financial Assets
Trade receivables   256,568   442,161   135,747   834,476

100

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2019

31. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(c) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency exchange risk (Cont’d)

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD, BND and HKD exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

   Effect on profit before tax
  Change in 2019 2018
Group currency rate RM RM

USD  Strengthened 5%  22,247   12,828
  Weakened 5%  (22,247)  (12,828)
BND  Strengthened 5%  28,330   22,108
  Weakened 5%  (28,330)  (22,108)
HKD  Strengthened 5% –  6,787
  Weakened 5% –   (6,787)

(b) Interest rate risk

 The Group’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due
to changes in market interest rates. The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash
flows due to changes in market interest rate.

 The Group manages its interest rate risk exposure from interest bearing borrowings by obtaining financing with
the most favourable interest rates in the market. The Group constantly monitors its interest rate risk by reviewing
its debts portfolio to ensure favourable rates are obtained. The Group does not utilise interest swap contracts or